01-04-1999

RECC







100933949

12-14-1998

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEIVIARAS. FICASE ICCORD the attached ( thereof.

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #11

1. Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list numerically) 12/14/98

Banque Paribas

- Individual
- Association
- () General Partnership
- () Limited Partnership
- (x) Corporation French
- () Other:

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

() Yes (X) No Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Hardee's Food Systems, Inc.

Internal Address:

Street Address: 1233 Hardee's Boulevard

City: Rocky Mount

State: NC

**ZIP**: 27804

No

- () Individual(s) citizenship:
- () Association:
- () General Partnership:
- () Limited Partnership:
- (x) Corporation State: North Carolina
- () Other:

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: () Yes

(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?

() Yes

Nο

(X)

3. Nature of conveyance:

- () Assignment
- () Merger
- () Security Agreement
- () Change of Name
- (x) Other: Release of Security Interest

Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in 1 above) November 16, 1998

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

a. Trademark Application No(s).:

b. Trademark Registration No(s).:

1,496,614 1,926,595

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

(X)

()

Enclosed

Additional numbers attached? () Yes

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Steven J. Nataupsky

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor

Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive

City: Newport Beach

State: CA

ZIP: 92660

8. Deposit account number: 11-1410

Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

\$65

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy it true copy of the original document.

Steven J. Nataupsky Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Box Assignments

KNOBBE, MARIENS, CLSON & BEAR, LLP 620 NEWPORT CENTER DR 16TH FLOOR NEWPORT BEACH, CA (949) 760-0404 FAX (949) 760-9502

TRADEM

000000

REEL: 1834 FRAME: 0380

SJN-7151:dd:120498

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Washington, D.C. 20231

글글

38

## **RELEASE**

## (TRADEMARKS)

This RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) is granted on this 16 day of November, 1998 by Banque Paribas, a French corporation located at 227 West Monroe, Suite 3300, Chicago, Illinois 60606, acting in its capacity as agent for itself and the Secured Parties (as defined in the Subsidiary Security Agreement, as defined below) ("Assignor"), to Hardee's Food Systems, Inc., a North Carolina corporation located at 1233 Hardee's Boulevard, Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 ("Assignee"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignee is a Grantor under the Subsidiary Security Agreement, dated as of July 15, 1997 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Subsidiary Security Agreement"), among certain subsidiaries of CKE Restaurants, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 15, 1997 (the "Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to the Subsidiary Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 1997 at Reel 1623/Frame 0453;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement, Assignee granted to Assignor a security interest in, and continuing lien on, all right, title, and interest of Assignee in and to certain Trademarks, as defined in the Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement, including, but not limited to the U.S. and state registered trademarks and applications for registration listed on Schedule A hereto (such trademarks listed on Schedule A, the "Released Trademarks") to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Subsidiary Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 1997, Assignee has assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, to Fast Food Merchandisers, Inc., a Colorado corporation located at 1233 North Church Street, Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 ("FFM") pursuant to an Assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 16, 1997;

WHEREAS, Assignee had no interest in the Released Trademarks to assign to Assignor pursuant to the Subsidiary Security Agreement or the Subsidiary Trademark Security Agreement and, accordingly, Assignor desires to release its security interest in and continuing lien on the said Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title, and interest in the Released Trademarks and reassigns any and all such interests in the Released Trademarks to Assignee.

613748.1\18211.0028

TRADEMARK REEL: 1834 FRAME: 0381 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE (TRADEMARKS) to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the \_\_(612 day of November, 1998.

## **BANQUE PARIBAS**

By: 4	wh for	
•	· /	
Name:	CLARK C. KING, III	
	DIRECTOR	
Title:	OF THE SOURCE OF THE SET	

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

On this 17 day of Loven ber, 1998, before me personally appeared known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly authorized officer of Banque Paribas.

SS.:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Keren L. Killion

Noney Public, State of IRinois

My Commission Exp. 047902000 is

AMAL S. KILLION

## **SCHEDULE A**

I: FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS	Number	Issued
ACCUORDER	1,496,614	07/19/1988
COOK'N SAVE	1,926,595	10/10/1995
FROZEN FRYING		
CHICKEN PARTS and		
Design		

3

613748.1\18211.0028

**RECORDED: 12/14/1998** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 1834 FRAME: 0383**